REVISOR'S NOTE: This section is new language derived without substantive change from former Art. 88A, § 13(c).

Subsection (a)(1) of this section is new language substituted for the former phrase "[e]xcept in Montgomery County" for clarity and accuracy.

In subsection (a)(2) of this section, the former reference to "Baltimore City" is deleted in light of § 1–101 of this article, which defines "county" to include Baltimore City.

In subsections (b) and (c)(5) and (7) of this section, the references to the "Social Services Administration" and the "Family Investment Administration" are substituted for the former obsolete references to the "State Administration" for accuracy.

In the introductory language of subsection (c) of this section, the word "include" is substituted for the former phrase "[s]pecifically, by way of example and not in limitation" for brevity in light of Art. 1, § 30, which provides that "includes" means "by way of illustration and not by way of limitation".

Also in the introductory language of subsection (c) of this section, the former word "basic" is deleted as surplusage.

In subsection (c)(2) of this section, the word "administering" is substituted for the former phrase "exercise of full administrative responsibility for" for brevity.

In subsection (c)(3) of this section, the former reference to "Title 6, Subtitle 4" of the State Personnel and Pensions Article is deleted for accuracy. SP Title 6, Subtitle 4 does not address appointment and removal of employees.

In subsection (c)(6) of this section, the former reference to "the local commission of the local department in Baltimore City" is deleted in light of § 3-101(d) of this title, which defines "local board" to include the commission of social services in Baltimore City.

In subsection (c)(7) of this section, the former phrase "from time to time" is deleted as surplusage.

Also in subsection (c)(7) of this section, the former references to "rules" and "regulations" are deleted as included in the reference to "laws". See General Revisor's Note to article.

The Human Services Article Review Committee notes for consideration by the General Assembly that the references to the "Social Services Administration and the Family Investment Administration" in subsections (b) and (c)(5) and (7) of this section may be too limited, since programs in other units in the Department and other units of State government are also administered through the local departments. The General Assembly may wish to include references to other units in these subsections.